2 Low single digits >0% to 3%, mid single digits >3% to 7%, high single digits >7% to <10%; Low teens or low double digits 10% to 13%, mid teens >13% to 17%,
high teens >17% to <20%; Low twenties 20% to 23%, mid twenties >23% to 27%, high twenties >27% to <30%.
3 See slide 16 for 2024 guidance.

Medium-Term Growth Outlook2

Data and Listing Services Low single digits
Workflow and Insights High single/low double digits
Index Mid to high single digits

Capital Access Platforms 5-8%
Fin Crime Mgmt Technology Mid 20s
Regulatory Technology High single/low double digits
Capital Markets Technology High single/low double digits

Financial Technology 10-14%
AxiomSL and Calypso combined Low to mid teens with mid teens ARR growth

Total Solutions revenue 8-11%
Market Services No outlook given

Other revenue No outlook given
Total net revenue No outlook given
Non-GAAP operating expenses3 5-8%
Tax rate3 No outlook given

Non-GAAP Adenza Pro forma Reported Adenza Pro forma Total variance FX and Pro forma impact 1

3Q24 adjustment1 3Q24 3Q23 3Q23 3Q23 $ % other $ %
Capital Access Platforms $501 $— $501 $456 $— 456 $45 10% $1 44 9%
 Financial Crime Management Technology 69 — 69 58 — 58 11 20% — 11 20%
 Regulatory Technology 102 (2) 100 35 56 91 9 10% 1 8 8%
 Capital Markets Technology 234 — 234 145 71 216 18 8% — 18 8%
Financial Technology revenue 405 (2) 403 238 127 365 38 10% 1 37 10%
Total Solutions revenue 906 (2) 904 694 127 821 83 10% 2 81 10%
Market Services net revenue 266 — 266 236 — 236 30 13% — 30 13%
Other revenue (divestitures) 8 — 8 10 — 10 (2) (13)% — (2) -14%
Total net revenue 1,180 (2) 1,178 940 127 1,067 111 10% 2 109 10%
Operating expenses 543 — 543 449 65 514 29 6% 1 28 5%
Operating income 637 (2) 635 491 62 553 82 15% 1 81 14%
Operating margin 54% 54% 52% 49% 52%

ARR
Capital Access Platforms 1,254 1,222 — 1,222 32 2% 4 28 2%
Financial Crime Management Technology 268 216 — 216 52 24% — 52 24%
Regulatory Technology 350 132 180 312 38 6% 5 33 11%
Capital Markets Technology 864 511 257 768 96 11% 2 94 12%

Financial Technology 1,482 859 437 1,296 186 13% 7 179 14%
Total ARR 2,736 2,081 437 2,518 218 7% 11 207 8%
SaaS
Capital Access Platforms 427 402 — 402 25 6% 1 24 6%
Financial Technology 584 371 86 457 127 21% 4 123 27%

Total SaaS 1,011 773 86 859 152 13% 5 147 17%

Total Non-GAAP Pro Forma 3Q24 Variance

Back to index

($s in millions)

20

Note: 3Q24 period over period percentage changes are calculated based on exact dollars, and therefore may not recalculate exactly using rounded numbers as presented in US$ millions.
1 The $2.4M adjustment relates to the AxiomSL accounting change, which is excluded for pro forma calculations as it relates to the cumulative impact of this change for the first six months of 2024.

21

Net revenue (US$ millions) 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23 2023

Data and Listing Services  $190  $187  $186  $189  $188  $187  $185  $749
Workflow and Insights  129  127  125  126  124  122  120  493
Index  182  167  168  146  144  129  110  528

Capital Access Platforms  501  481  479  461  456  438  415  1,770
Financial Crime Technology Management  69  67  64  60  58  54  52  223
Regulatory Technology1  100  95  93  94  91  91  85  361
Capital Markets Technology  234  258  238  255  216  228  223  921

Financial Technology1  403  420  395  409  365  373  360  1,505
Solutions1  $904  $901  $874  $870  $821  $811  $775  $3,275
Market Services  266  250  237  247  236  242  260  987
Other  8  8  9  10  10  10  10  39
Total1  $1,178  $1,159  $1,120  $1,127  $1,067  $1,063  $1,045  $4,301

Non-GAAP Pro Forma Revenue Post AxiomSL Ratable Change

21

Adjusted Pro Forma Regulatory Technology Revenue 3Q241 2Q24 1Q24 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23 2023
(US$ millions)

Regulatory Technology reported  $102  $95  $90  $125  $102  $82  $80  $389
Adjustment  (2)  —  3  (31)  (11)  9  5  (28)

Regulatory Technology adjusted1  $100  $95  $93  $94  $91  $91  $85  $361

Note: The sum of the quarters may not equal the full year totals due to rounding.
1 These results have been updated to reflect the accounting change to recognize revenue for AxiomSL on a ratable basis. 3Q24 excludes the non-GAAP Adenza purchase accounting adjustment of $34M. 3Q24 Includes $2.4M
adjustment related to the AxiomSL accounting change, which is excluded for pro forma calculations as it relates to the cumulative impact of this change for the first six months of 2024.

Note: 3Q24 operating margins and EBITDA margin are calculated based on exact dollars, and therefore may not recalculate exactly using rounded numbers as presented in US$ millions.
1 These results have been updated to reflect the accounting change to recognize revenue for AxiomSL on a ratable basis. 3Q24 excludes $2.4M revenue adjustment related to the net impact of the accounting change
on AxiomSL subscription revenue from January 2024 - June 2024 which was excluded as a pro forma adjustment to the current period and the Non-GAAP Adenza purchase accounting adjustment of $34M.

(US$ millions) 3Q24 2Q24 1Q24 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23 2023
Capital Access Platforms
Net revenue $501 $481 $479 $461 $456 $438 $415 $1,770
Expenses 211 210 200 210 202 197 190 799
Operating income 290 271 279 251 254 241 225 971
Operating margin 58%  56 %  58 %  54 %  56 %  55 %  54 %  55 %

Financial Technology
Net revenue1 403 420 395 409 365 373 360 1,505
Expenses 223 221 216 207 208 205 204 822
Operating income1 180 199 179 202 157 168 156 683
Operating margin1 44%  47 %  45 %  49 %  43 %  45 %  43 %  45 %

Market Services
Net revenue 266 250 237 247 236 242 260 987
Expenses 105 104 104 105 100 99 99 405
Operating income 161 146 133 142 136 143 161 582
Operating margin  61 %  58 %  56 %  57 %  58 %  59 %  62 %  59 %

Other
Net revenue 8 8 9 10 10 10 10 39
Expenses 4 4 4 5 4 6 6 21
Operating income 4 4 5 5 6 4 4 18

Total
Net revenue1 1,178 1,159 1,120 1,127 1,067 1,063 1,045 4,301
Expenses 543 539 524 527 514 507 499 2,047
Operating income1 635 620 596 600 553 556 546 2,254
Operating margin1  54 %  53 %  53 %  53 %  52 %  52 %  52 %  52 %
EBITDA 666 651 628 631 583 586 575 2,375
EBITDA margin 56%  56 %  56 %  56 %  55 %  55 %  55 %  55 %

Non-GAAP Pro Forma Operating Income/EBITDA and Margin

22

Back to index

23

Total Variance Impacts: 3Q24

Total Variance Acquisition impact FX Impact Organic Impact1

(US$ millions) 3Q24 3Q23 $M % $M % $M % $M %
Data and Listing Services  $190  $188  $2 1%  $— —%  $1 —%  $1 1%

Index  182  144  38 26%  — —%  — —%  38 26%
Workflow and Insights  129  124  5 4%  — —%  — —%  5 3%

Capital Access Platforms revenue 501  456  45 10%  — —%  1 —%  44 9%
Financial Crime Management Technology  69  58  11 20%  — —%  — —%  11 20%
Regulatory Technology  102  35  67 190%  64 181%  1 3%  2 6%
Capital Markets Technology  234  145  89 62%  82 57%  — —%  7 5%

Financial Technology revenue 405  238  167 71%  146 61%  1 1%  20 9%

Total Solutions revenue 906  694  212 31%  146 21%  2 —%  64 9%

Market Services revenue  266  236  30 13%  — —%  — —%  30 13%
Other revenue  8  10  (2) (13)%  — —%  — 1%  (2) (14)%

Total revenue less transaction-based expenses  1,180  940  240 26%  146 15%  2 —%  92 10%

Non-GAAP operating expenses  543  449  94 21%  61 14%  1 —%  32 7%

Non-GAAP operating income  637  491  146 30%  85 17%  1 —%  60 12%
Non-GAAP operating margin 54% 52%  —

Non-GAAP diluted EPS2 $0.74 $0.71 $0.03 5% $(0.11) (16)% $0.00 —% $0.14  20 %
Note: The current period percentages are calculated based on exact dollars, and therefore may not recalculate exactly using rounded numbers as presented in US$ millions. The sum of the percentage changes may not tie to the percent
change in total variance due to rounding.
1  Regulatory Technology and Capital Markets Technology organic impact reflects the year-over-year organic change in Surveillance and the combination of Market Technology and Trade Management Services businesses, respectively.